MN

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION



14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772 www.pgplanning.org

File No. DSP-20001

$\underline{R} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{O} \underline{L} \underline{U} \underline{T} \underline{I} \underline{O} \underline{N}$

WHEREAS, the Prince George's County Planning Board is charged with the approval of Detailed Site Plans pursuant to Part 3, Division 9 of the Zoning Ordinance of the Prince George's County Code; and

WHEREAS, in consideration of evidence presented at a public hearing on January 21, 2021, regarding Detailed Site Plan DSP-20001 for Wawa #582, the Planning Board finds:

1. **Request:** The subject application is for approval of a detailed site plan (DSP) to validate the existing food and beverage store and gas station uses in the Commercial Miscellaneous (C-M) Zone and minor modifications to existing freestanding and building-mounted signage.

2. Development Data Summary:

	EXISTING	APPROVED
Zone	C-M	C-M
Use(s)	Gas Station (8 fueling positions) and Food or Beverage Store	Gas Station (8 fueling positions) and Food or Beverage Store
Acreage	4.69	4.69
Parcel	А	А
Total Gross Floor Area (square foot)	4,653 sq. ft.	4,653 sq. ft.

Parking and Loading

	REQUIRED	PROVIDED
Food and beverage store	29	42
Employee spaces	2	2
Total	31	44
Van-Accessible Handicapped Spaces	2	2
Loading Spaces	1	1

- **3. Location:** The subject property is located within the median strip of US 301 (Robert Crain Highway) at its intersection with Marketplace Boulevard, in Planning Area 74A and Council District 04.
- 4. **Surrounding Uses:** The property is bordered to the north by undeveloped property zoned Residential-Agricultural (R-A), Rural Residential, and Residential Estate. South of the site is a median crossover road between the north and southbound lanes of US 301. East of the subject

property, beyond northbound US 301, is undeveloped property in the R-A Zone; and west, beyond southbound US 301, is property zoned Employment and Institutional Area that is being developed as the mixed-use South Lake development.

5. **Previous Approvals:** The Prince George's County District Council approved Special Exception SE-4303 to permit the food and beverage store on the subject property on June 16, 1998. A gas station was a permitted use in the C-M Zone in 1998.

In 2008, the Prince George's County Planning Board approved Revision of Site Plan ROSP-4303/01 to allow an increase in the size of the parking area on the property. The site was never developed, in conformance with ROSP-4301/01. The Prince George's County Zoning Ordinance was amended pursuant to Prince George's County Council Bill CB-721999 to require the approval of a DSP for a gas station in the C-M Zone in 1999. Subsequently, CB-99-2012 amended the Zoning Ordinance to permit a food or beverage store in combination with a gas station, in the C-M Zone, subject to a DSP.

6. **Design Features:** The 4.69-acre parcel is developed with an existing Wawa 8 multi-product dispenser gas station and 4,653-square-foot, one-story, food and beverage store. The site is located within the median strip of US 301, and the building is oriented south toward an access road that transverses the median. The gas station canopy is located south of the building and 44 parking spaces, including 3 oversized and 2 Americans with Disabilities Act compliant spaces, surround the building. The site has a loading space and enclosed dumpsters at the rear (north) side of the building.

Architecture: The existing 28-foot-high food and beverage store building contains a metal cross-gable roof. The front of the building contains columns with cast stone at the base. The building also contains stone veneer, exterior insulation finishing system, reflective panels, and storefront windows. The gas station canopy includes a sloped metal roof and stone-veneered columns to match the building. No changes are proposed to the architecture, as part of this application.

Signage and Lighting: This application proposes to validate the existing gas station and food and beverage store development and replace the existing signage. There are four signs being proposed to include the replacement of a building-mounted sign, the gas canopy island spanner, and two freestanding signs. The building-mounted sign will be red plexiglass channel letters reading "Wawa" and a gray goose logo totaling 66.78 square feet. The gas canopy island spanner will be 13.67 feet wide and 2.33 feet high. The freestanding pylon signs will be 23 feet tall and contain an LED cabinet topped by red channel letters reading "Wawa" and the gray goose logo. These signs are in conformance with the Zoning Ordinance.

The existing site contains lighting to illuminate the building and the fueling areas, which is found to be acceptable.

COMPLIANCE WITH EVALUATION CRITERIA

- 7. **Prince George's County Zoning Ordinance:** The subject application has been reviewed for compliance with the requirements of the C-M Zone and the site plan design guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance.
 - a. The subject application is in conformance with the requirements of Section 27-459 and Section 27-461(b) of the Zoning Ordinance, which governs uses in the commercial zones. The food or beverage store in combination with a gas station is a permitted use in the C-M Zone, subject to a DSP. The gas station is a permitted use, which in the C-M Zone is subject to DSP review, in accordance with specific parts of Section 27-358(a) of the Zoning Ordinance, as follows:

(a) A gas station may be permitted, subject to the following:

(1) The subject property shall have at least one hundred and fifty (150) feet of frontage on and direct vehicular access to a street with a right-of-way width of at least seventy (70) feet;

The subject property has more than 150 feet of frontage on and direct access to US 301 southbound, which has a right-of-way width of 150 feet.

(2) The subject property shall be located at least three hundred (300) feet from any lot on which a school, outdoor playground, library or hospital is located;

No schools, outdoor playgrounds, libraries, or hospitals are located within 300 feet of the subject site.

(4) The storage or junking of wrecked motor vehicles (whether capable of movement or not) is prohibited;

The storage or junking of wrecked motor vehicles is not proposed.

(5) Access driveways shall be not less than thirty (30) feet wide unless a lesser width is allowed for a one-way driveway by the Maryland State Highway Administration or the County Department of Permitting, Inspections, and Enforcement, whichever is applicable, and shall be constructed in compliance with the minimum standards required by the County Road Ordinance or Maryland State Highway Administration regulations, whichever is applicable. In the case of a corner lot, a driveway may begin at a point not less than twenty (20) feet from the point of curvature (PC) of the curb return or the point of curvature of the edge of paving at an intersection

without curb and gutter. A driveway may begin or end at a point not less than twelve (12) feet from the side or rear lot line of any adjoining lot;

The existing site contains multiple access drives, but only one that directly connects to US 301. These access points are existing and previously permitted by the Maryland State Highway Administration (SHA) and the Prince George's County Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement, and there are no new proposed driveways with this application.

(6) Access driveways shall be defined by curbing;

There is existing curbing along the length of both driveways.

(7) A sidewalk at least five (5) feet wide shall be provided in the area between the building line and the curb in those areas serving pedestrian traffic;

The site is located in the median of US 301, a master plan freeway, and currently does not serve pedestrian traffic. There are no existing or proposed sidewalks for this site.

(8) Gasoline pumps and other service appliances shall be located at least twenty-five (25) feet behind the street line;

Gasoline pumps and all other service appliances are located at least 25 feet behind the street line of US 301.

(9) Repair service shall be completed within forty-eight (48) hours after the vehicle is left for service. Discarded parts resulting from any work shall be removed promptly from the premises. Automotive replacement parts and accessories shall be stored either inside the main structure or in an accessory building used solely for the storage. The accessory building shall be wholly enclosed. The building shall either be constructed of brick (or another building material similar in appearance to the main structure) and placed on a permanent foundation, or it shall be entirely surrounded with screening material. Screening shall consist of a wall, fence, or sight-tight landscaping material, which shall be at least as high as the accessory building. The type of screening shall be shown on the landscape plan.

Vehicle repair services are not proposed by this DSP.

(10) Details on architectural elements such as elevation depictions of each façade, schedule of exterior finishes, and description of architectural character of proposed buildings shall demonstrate compatibility with existing and proposed surrounding development.

Details regarding architectural elements of all existing structures are provided and demonstrate the building and gas station canopy will be compatible with existing surrounding development.

- b. **Site Design Guidelines**—Section 27-283 of the Zoning Ordinance provides that a DSP should be designed, in accordance with the same design guidelines for a conceptual site plan (referenced in Section 27-274 of the Zoning Ordinance), regarding parking, loading and circulation, lighting, views, green area, site and streetscape amenities, grading, service areas, public spaces, and architecture. There are no site design guidelines relative to signage. Therefore, due to the limited nature of this DSP, conformance with the site design guidelines is not required.
- 8. 2010 Prince George's County Landscape Manual: The subject DSP is exempt from the 2010 *Prince George's County Landscape Manual* (Landscape Manual) as there is no change of use, increase in impervious surface, or increase in gross floor area proposed. However, the previous SE-4303 was subject to the Landscape Manual, and included a companion Alternative Compliance, AC-98009. Therefore, the landscape plan must be revised to include a Certificate of Landscape Maintenance, in conformance with the Landscape Manual requirements. The plan must show that the previously required landscaping has been maintained, in compliance with the previous approval, or that the plant material is proposed to be replaced with this DSP. This requirement has been conditioned herein.
- **9. Prince George's County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance:** The project has an approved Natural Resources Inventory, NRI-035-2019, which was issued on April 5, 2019, and a Standard Letter of Exemption (S-049-2019) from the Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance that was issued on April 5, 2019. There are no regulated environmental features identified on the site.
- 10. Prince George's County Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance: Subtitle 25, Division 3, the Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance, requires a minimum percentage of tree canopy coverage (TCC) on projects that require a grading permit for more than 5,000 square feet of disturbance. Properties that are zoned C-M are required to provide a minimum of 10 percent of the gross tract area in TCC. This application does not propose more than 5,000 square feet of disturbance and is therefore exempt from TCC.
- 11. Further Planning Board Findings and Comments from Other Entities: The subject application was referred to the concerned agencies and divisions. The referral comments are incorporated herein by reference and summarized, as follows:

- a. **Permits**—The Planning Board adopts a memorandum dated December 21, 2020 (Jacobs to Butler), which provided three comments on canopy dimensions, sign location, and setback of the replacement monument sign. The applicable comments are included herein as conditions of approval.
- b. **Maryland State Highway Administration (SHA)**—The Planning Board adopts an email dated November 4, 2020 (Woodroffe to Butler), in which SHA noted that they had no comments.
- 12. Based on the foregoing analysis and as required by Section 27-285(b)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance, approved with conditions, the DSP represents a reasonable alternative for satisfying the site design guidelines of Subtitle 27, Part 3, Division 9, of the County Code without requiring unreasonable cost and without detracting substantially from the utility of the proposed development for its intended use.
- 13. As there are no environmental features located on the subject property, the normally required finding, pursuant to Section 27-285(b)(4), that the regulated environmental features on a site have been preserved and/or restored in a natural state to the fullest extent possible, in accordance with the requirements of Subtitle 24-130(b)(5) of the Subdivision Regulations, does not need to be made for the subject project at this time.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Subtitle 27 of the Prince George's County Code, the Prince George's County Planning Board of The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission adopted the findings contained herein and APPROVED Detailed Site Plan DSP-20001 for the above described land, subject to the following condition:

- 1. Prior to certification of the detailed site plan, the applicant shall revise the plans or provide information, as follows:
 - a. Provide the canopy dimensions on the site plan.
 - b. Provide an illustrated location of the goose logo proposed on Sheet 6 for the Gas Island Spanner.
 - c. Provide the setback of the replacement monument gas price signs.
 - d. Revise the landscape plan to provide a Certificate of Landscape Maintenance, in conformance with the 2010 *Prince George's County Landscape Manual*. If necessary, missing or dead required landscaping shall be shown as being replaced.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appeal of the Planning Board's action must be filed with the District Council of Prince George's County within thirty (30) days following the final notice of the Planning Board's decision.

*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the action taken by the Prince George's County Planning Board of The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission on the motion of Commissioner Washington, seconded by Commissioner Doerner, with Commissioners Washington, Doerner, Geraldo and Hewlett voting in favor of the motion, and with Commissioner Bailey absent at its regular meeting held on <u>Thursday, January 21, 2021</u>, in Upper Marlboro, Maryland.

Adopted by the Prince George's County Planning Board this 11th day of February 2021.

Elizabeth M. Hewlett Chairman

Gessica)ones

By Je

Jessica Jones Planning Board Administrator

EMH:JJ:TB:nz

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

2fr1

David S. Warner M-NCPPC Legal Department Date: January 28, 2021